The Arrangement will constitute a "significant acquisition" for IPC under Part 8 of NI 51-102.

Selected Pro Forma Financial Information

The following table sets out certain unaudited pro forma financial information for IPC after giving effect to
the acquisition of the Suffield area oil and gas assets in Alberta, Canada from Cenovus Energy Inc. and
the Arrangement for the year ended December 31, 2017 and as at and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2018.

The following table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements of IPC for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the nine months ended September 30,
2018, including the notes thereto, attached as Appendix J to this Circular. Reference should also be
made to: (a) the IPC Annual Financial Statements; (b) the BlackPearl Annual Financial Statements; (c)
the IPC Interim Financial Statements; (d) the BlackPearl Interim Financial Statements; (e) the IPC BAR,
each of which are incorporated by reference herein and which can be found under IPC's and BlackPearl's
respective profiles on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

(US $000s) IPC
Suffield
Assets

(1)
BlackPearl

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
IPC

For the year ended December 31,
2017 (unaudited)
Sales of oil and gas 185,182 185,659 116,535 - 487,376
Royalties and direct production
taxes (3,999) (7,295) (16,275) - (27,569)
Cost of operations (53,389) (54,984) (40,680) - 149,053
Tariff and transportation expense (3,361) (36,202) (6,668) 24,172 (22,059)
General administrative and
depreciation expense (10,400) - (6,438) (3,395) (20,233)
Net result 22,723 - 13,218 (70,250) 54,591

As at and for the nine months
ended September 30, 2018
(unaudited)
Sales of oil and gas 333,672 - 110,440 - 444,112
Royalties and direct production
taxes (11,943) - (13,424) - (25,367)
Cost of operations (95,089) - (35,003) - (130,092)
Tariff and transportation expense (12,397) - (6,504) - (18,901)
General administrative and
depreciation expense (9,912) - (5,248) (3,272) (18,432)
Net result 74,298 - (11,578) 794 63,514

Total assets 919,132 - 705,373 (165,630) 1,458,875
Total liabilities 542,679 - 220,291 (23,836) 739,134
Net shareholders' equity 376,453 - 485,082 (141,794) 719,741

Notes:

(1) On January 5, 2018, IPC completed the acquisition of the Suffield area oil and gas assets in Alberta, Canada from
Cenovus Energy Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization of IPC

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization of IPC as at
September 30, 2018, both before and after giving effect to the Arrangement. There have been no material
changes to the consolidated capitalization of IPC since September 30, 2018.

95

(US $000s)

IPC before giving
effect to the

Arrangement

BlackPearl before
giving effect to the

Arrangement

IPC after giving
effect to the

Arrangement
(1)

Cash and cash equivalents 8,135 3,044 11,179

Long-term debt
IPC Credit Facilities

(2)
221,352 - 221,352

BlackPearl Credit Facility
(3)

- 38,423 38,423
(4)

BlackPearl Notes
(5)

- 57,634 57,634

Total long-term debt 221,352 96,057 317,409
Net shareholders' equity 376,453 485,082 861,535

(6)

Total capitalization 605,940 584,183 1,190,123

Notes:

(1) Assumes 75,600,777 IPC Shares are issued in connection with the Arrangement and assumes all in-the-money
BlackPearl Options and BlackPearl RSUs are exercised or settled, as applicable, in accordance with the Plan of
Arrangement.

(2) For further information regarding the IPC Credit Facilities, see "Financial Position and Liquidity - Financing" in the IPC
Interim MD&A.

(3) For further information regarding the BlackPearl Credit Facility, see "Long-Term Debt – Senior Credit Facilities" in the
BlackPearl Interim MD&A.

(4) The fair value of the BlackPearl Credit Facility has been adjusted for the capitalized borrowing costs of US$1,106